

No. 10-9527

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Minta Del Carmen RIVERA BARRIENTOS,
Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. HOLDER, JR.,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Claudia Valenzuela
Charles Roth
National Immigrant Justice Center
208 South LaSalle, Suite 1818
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-1308/1613
(312) 660-1505

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST BY *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The agency’s most recent construction of the term “particular social group” is premised on an erroneous interpretation of the UNHCR Guidelines 2

 II. The BIA’s social visibility requirement is an unexplained departure from a long-held rule 6

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7) 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 29(a)(c) 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Efagene v. Holder</i> , 642 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Lujan</i> , 970 F.2d 757 (10th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Federal Election Com'n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 59 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	3
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	2, 3, 4
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	3, 8
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	3, 6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	7
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	2, 3, 5
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	10

<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> , 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Rivera-Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Industrial Chemical Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	10
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen</i> , No. 08-4564, 2011 WL 5345436 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 956 (BIA 2006).....	4, 8
<i>Matter of Fuentes</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 658 (BIA 1988).....	8
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	8
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....	4
<i>Matter of Toboso–Alfonso</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	8

Additional Authorities

UN High Commissioner for Refugees, *Guidelines on International Protection No. 2: "Membership of a Particular Social Group" Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees*, 7 May 2002, HCR/GIP/02/02 *passim*

Brief of Amicus Curiae United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, *Rivera Barrientos v. Holder*, 658 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011) 4
